
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015093-2021 

Contract

Consultancy Services Term Commission for Roads,
Transportation and Environmental Related Professional
Services

Falkirk Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-015093

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c269  

Published 1 July 2021, 3:15pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Falkirk Council

Municipal Buildings, West Bridge Street

Falkirk

FK1 5RS

Email

david.foote@falkirk.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1324506566

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015093-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015093-2021
mailto:david.foote@falkirk.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.falkirk.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0018
4

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Consultancy Services Term Commission for Roads, Transportation and Environmental
Related Professional Services

Reference number

IA0257

http://www.falkirk.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00184
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00184


Page 3 to 7

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Falkirk Council intend to engage a firm of consultants to undertake the provision of Roads,
Transportation and Environmental related Engineering and Professional Services through a
Term Commission ‘call-off’ Contract for an initial period of 2 years with possible extension of
an additional 2 years.

The purpose of this ‘partnering’ arrangement is to augment the Councils’ in-house
professional services capabilities and expertise, to cope with increases and peaks in
workload, and retain flexibility of resources.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £152,806 / Highest offer: £271,769.50 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71313000 - Environmental engineering consultancy services

71312000 - Structural engineering consultancy services

71311210 - Highways consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM76 - Falkirk



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Falkirk Council intend to engage a firm of consultants to undertake the provision of Roads,
Transportation and Environmental related Engineering and Professional Services through a
Term Commission ‘call-off’ Contract for an initial period of 2 years with possible extension of
an additional 2 years.

The purpose of this ‘partnering’ arrangement is to augment the Councils’ in-house
professional services capabilities and expertise, to cope with increases and peaks in
workload, and retain flexibility of resources.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 153-375995

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

IA0257

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:375995-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

WSP UK Limited

Three White Rose Office Park, Millshaw Park Lane,

Leeds

LS11 0DL

Telephone

+44 2031166211

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £152,806 / Highest offer: £271,769.50 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Bidders must refer to the Project Particulars and Community Benefits documents attached
to this notice.

(SC Ref:659276)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Falkirk Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

Man Street

Camelon

FK1 4AR

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T22:40:31+0100
	TCPDF




